Regular Session
November 13, 2018

Rick Friday was sworn in at 8:55 AM

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Tuesday November 13,
2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Ron Riley, Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from November
5, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM:  Joy Brown with Trinity Lutheran Pre-School thanked the County for the
help and support received in the role as Fiscal Agent for the Early Childhood Empowerment
Program.

CIPCO: Pat Madison and Dusky Terry from CIPCO; updated the Board on the repowering
of Summit Lake Generating Station (Plant). Also present were Charley Dunn, Farmers
Electric Coop and Dan Westphal, CIPCO Board of Directors.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report and monthly rock report.

MONTHLY CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the
Monthly Clerk’s Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting
aye, motion carried.

MONTHLY VETERAN’S REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to accept
the Monthly Veteran’s Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All
voting aye, motion carried.

CANVASS 2018 GUBERNATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION: Motion by Friday and
seconded by Brown to approve the 2018 Gubernatorial General Election. Roll call vote:
Riley aye, Brown aye, Friday aye

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve Claim #135602- Claim
#135806 for a total of $1,573,215.01 as follows:

Vendor Name Total Payments Vendor Name Total Payments

ACCESS SYSTEMS 2,362.26 IOWATOOL & MANUFACTURING INC 21.37
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 2,058.84 ISACA TREASURER 200.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS 15.60 JRF CONTRACTING 22,666.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 840.00 KENYON, TIM 24.70
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 822.17 KOENEN, CLAYTON 300.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 131.04 LANG, MIKE 148.75
ALLIANT ENERGY 4,985.11 LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY 100.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC 129.99 LOOMIS, CONNIE 153.00
AMERICAN RESOURCE CENTER 8,595.20 LOOMIS, TERRY 199.50
AMMON, MELVIN 148.75 LYNAMLAWN CARE 2,287.13
ARAMARK 319.98 MAIL SERVICES LLC 357.46
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY 128,661.25 MARRIOTT WEST DES MOINES 136.64
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATES INC 4750 MASTERCARD/ISSB 1,907.93
BAUM HYDRAULICS CORPORATION 120.54 MATURAACTION CORP 1,960.47
BEAM, KATHY 177.30 MEDIACOM 1,524.32
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES INC 1,057.18 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 34,213.63
BIG BOYZTOYZINC 15.00 MIDWEST ELECTRONIC RECOVERY 880.10
BM SALES 317.00 MDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES 7.58
BOMGAARS 34.99 MILLER MD, LONNY D 309.90
BOONE, ELANE 216.50 MILLER, ELLEANOR 136.00
BRICK GENTRY PC 427.50 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP-BANLEACO 206.84
BROWN, ALICE 153.00 MOBERG, VANITA 68.00
BURKHALTER, PHYLLIS 213.75 MOFFITT, SHARON 72.00
BUSCH, KELLY 56.70 NAPA 3,265.66
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT LLC 22,791.05 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES-NACO 450.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC 7,889.10 NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY ENHANCEMENT CENTE 3,311.00
CARE 10,266.48 NEW LORIMORIAN 120.00
CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC 250.00 NISSLY, PEGGY 45.00
CARTER, ILENE 68.00 NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON SRV 158.95
CASEYS GENERAL STORE, LANDFILL 79.96 NOSEKABEL, LORI 119.00
CENTRAL IA JUVENILE DETENTION CNTR 1,860.00 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 891.26
CENTRAL IOWA READY MIX 548.00 O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC 3,415.50
CENTURY LINK 132.01 O'KEEFE ELEVATOR COMPANY INC 309.37

CHAMBERLAIN, MARY 221.00 PARSONS, MARSHA 204.25



Vendor Name

CHAT MOBILITY

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

CIRCLE OF LIFE REHAB SERVICES LLC
CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

CLARK, TAMMY

CLEAR, GARY

CONDUENT BUSINESS SERVICES LLC
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP
CREDIT CARD WALMART COMM/GECRB
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CULLIGAN

DENTON, ROSALIE

DERRICK, CAROLYN

DIGITAL BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
DILLINGER, JAN

DREY, GLADYS

EAST UNION EARLY CHILDHOOD CNTR
ECHO GROUP, INC

EYBERG, DOROTHY E

FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER CCCPCA
FARGO, O J

FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS LTD
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

FINLEY, STEPHANI

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC

FLAM, KATHY

FLOOD & EROSION FUND

FRANK, SARAH

FRANKS SERVICE

GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD

GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY
GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER
GOOB'S REPAIR INC

GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH

HALLETT MATERIALS

HANSEN, BRUCE

HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS

HAWKS, THOMAS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HENNINGSEN CONST ECHCO CONCRETE

HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC

HIC LLC

HOUSBY MACK INC

HUBATKA, CAROLYN

HUEWE, JUNE

HUFFMAN, LINDA

HUGHES, LINDA

HUSBAND, AMANDA

HYSELL, SANDY

INLAND TRUCK PARTS

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTOXIMETERS

IAASSOC OF CO CONS BRDS-IACCB
IADEPT OF AG & LAND STEWARDSHP
IAWRKERS COMP ASSO-IMWCA
IOWA PLAINS SIGNING INC

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

All voting aye, motion carried.

Total Payments
305.83
183.90

6,200.00
69.64
14,476.87
157.75
232.30
1,150.00
340.89
1,191.00
29.76
388.32
1,585.94
24.00
155.13
153.00
1,623.39
175.75
153.00
1,920.00
35.56
164.39
435.00
199.50
125.00
3,635.06
77152
168.80
20.44
207.50
7,666.00
450.00
1,142.72
1,289.25
500.00
568.68
715.00
122.80
58.60
6,018.70
216.00
23.55
185.25
162.86
741,718.51
975.81
60,396.68
103.76
261.60
161.50
194.75
182.88
7.24
100.49
3,625.00
4,489.55
115.00
115.00
1,545.34
5,233.00
6,174.31
2,749.35

Vendor Name

PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PARTSMASTER

PESTICIDE BUREAU-IA DEPT OF AG/LAND
PETZNICK PRINTING CO

PITNEY BOWES RESERVE ACCOUNT
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
POLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
QUALITY GLASS

RAYMOND, KAY

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES

RILEY, GARY

RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
RJS PLUMBING & HEATING INC
ROGERS, JANICE

RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS, LLC
RUTLEDGE, DEBRA

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHULTES, AMY

SCHULTZ, SCOTT

SOS-NOTARY DIVISION

SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SICKELS, VICKI

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSC
SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL MH FUND
SOUTHERN IOWA RC&D
SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC
STEELE, MARJORIE

STEELE, TANDY

STEPHENS, RUSTY

STOREY KENWORTHY, MATT PARROTT
SUPREME CLEANERS

SWANSON, LISA

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

TAYLOR COUNTY AG EXTENSION
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY EXTENSION

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE
UNITY POINT CLINIC MEDICINE

US AUTOFORCE

US CELLULAR

VANDER HAAG'S INC

VISA/ISSB IA STATE SAVINGS BANK
WACHTER, JUDITH

WALLACE, BETTY

WASHER SYSTEMS OF IOWA INC
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON
WATSON, JANE

WEIGHTS & MEASURERS BUREAU
WHITE, MICKEY

WILSON, HANSON & ASSOCIATES
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL

ZIEGLER INC

Grand Total

Total Payments
7,564.00
331.33
45.00
362.25
2,000.00
30.00
73.08
75.50
114.00
20.40
78.00
5,185.49
70.00
153.00
80.25
231.15
40.59
32,594.97
183.15
89.10
30.00
86.68
4,242.03
25.00
283.40
250,000.00
3,000.00
21,873.01
48.00
122.10
44.95
136.90
976.86
80.75
62.55
17.12
7,662.41
213.98
804.00
207.00
779.00
71.27
69.00
50,400.00
415.24
105.00
9,902.50
322.58
84.00
368.56
275.88
669.15
1,798.20
159.55
192.38
3,430.00
1,109.88
171.00
84.00
347.00
166.80
1,384.95
216.00
1,722.59
1,573,215.01

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:40pm

BY:

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



